

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

J. PATRICK COLLINS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-03113

TREASURY DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants, the United States Department of the Treasury and Janet Yellen, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury (“Treasury Defendants”), submit this reply in support of their motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Argument1

 I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Removal Claims.....1

 A. Plaintiffs Assert No Cognizable Claim to Relief.....1

 B. Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal Is Warranted.....3

 1. The Court Need Not Credit Plaintiffs’ Speculation.....3

 2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Harm Are Implausible5

 II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims.....7

Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 1647 v. FLRA,
388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004) 8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3

Bhatti v. FHFA,
332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018), *reversed on other grounds*,
15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 8

CFPB v. All-American Check Cashing, Inc.,
33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 9, 10

Calcutt v. FDIC,
37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 3

Carney v. Univ. of Akron,
Case No. 5:15-cv-2309, 2016 WL 4036726 (N.D. Ohio July 28, 2016) 4

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 2

Collins v. Yellen,
27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 7

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... *passim*

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 1

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 2

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. 304 (1816) 7

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 3

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
572 U.S. 663 (2014)10

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Seila Law v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct 2183 (2020).....8

Rop v. FHFA,
485 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Mich.).....8

United States v. Chem. Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)5

Viet. Veterans of Am. v. CIA,
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).....3

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)10

Constitution
U.S. Const. art I.....7

Statutes
8 U.S.C. § 1356.....9
12 U.S.C. § 168
39 U.S.C. § 2401.....8
